SISTEMAS AUTOMOTIVOS LTDA., enrolled with the CNPJ/ME under No. 
02.295.769/0001-00 (“Benteler Property Lease Agreement”). 

For the assignment of the Hering Property Lease Agreement and the Benteler 
Property Lease Agreement, the Securitization Company will pay the Fund the total 

amount of R$ 60,749,000 (sixty million, seven hundred and forty-nine thousand 
reais).  

The CRI transaction uses as collateral the fiduciary assignment of receivables 
originating from the following contracts:  

(i) The “Atypical Built-to-Suit Lease Agreement and Other Covenants”, entered into 
on January 17, 2011, between the former lessor, subsequently replaced by the Fund,

[...]

3,295 days, counted from the date of issue;  

Monetary Adjustment: monthly monetary adjustment based on the variation of the 
IPCA/IBGE, from the date of issue, as provided for in this Securitization Agreement; 

Interest: Fixed rate of 6.5% per year, based on a year of 252 (two hundred and fifty-
two) business days, from the date of payment of the CRI to the date of actual 
payment, as provided for in this Securitization Agreement;  

Frequency of Amortization Payment: On the dates set forth in the table in Attachment 
I of this Securitization Agreement;

[...]

primary public offering, under automatic registration procedure, for the distribution 
of quotas of the ninth issuance of GGR Renda Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário – 
Responsabilidade Limitada, entered into on September 16, 2024, the following 
matters were resolved and approved: 

Total Offering Value: Initially, up to R$ 124,999,997.46 (one hundred and twenty-four 
million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety-seven reais 
and forty-six cents), excluding the unit distribution cost (as defined below) and the 
issuance of additional quotas (also as defined below). 

Number of Quotas of the Eighth Issuance: Initially, up to 11,052,166 (eleven 
million, fifty-two thousand, one hundred and sixty-six) quotas of the Eighth Issuance 
will be issued, and the Administrator may have the option to increase the originally 
offered number by up to 100% (one hundred percent), corresponding to up to 
11,052,166 (eleven million, fifty-two thousand, one hundred and sixty-six) additional 
quotas of the Eighth Issuance (“additional quotas”). Therefore, if the option to issue 
additional quotas is exercised, there will be an increase of up to R$ 124,999,997.46 
(one hundred and twenty-four million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, nine 
hundred and ninety-seven reais and forty-six cents), not considering the unit 
distribution cost. If all additional quotas are issued, the total number of quotas of the 
Eighth Issuance will be up to 22,104,332 (twenty-two million, one hundred and four 
thousand, three hundred and thirty-two) quotas, totaling up to R$ 249,999,994.92 
(two hundred and forty-nine million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand, nine 
hundred and ninety-four reais and ninety-two cents), excluding the unit distribution 
cost, or R$ 250,884,168.20 (two hundred and fifty million, eight hundred and eighty-
four thousand, one hundred and sixty-eight reais and twenty cents), including said 

cost. The additional quotas will be allocated to meet any excess demand that may be 
identified during the course of the offering. 

Supplementary Lot: There will be no distribution of additional quotas in the Eighth

[...]

initially offered, the provisions of article 56, paragraph 3, of CVM Resolution 160 will 
apply; 

Partial Distribution: Partial distribution of the offering will be permitted, pursuant to 
article 73 of CVM Resolution 160, provided that quotas of the Eighth Issuance are 
subscribed in an amount equivalent to at least R$ 5,000,003.97 (five million and three 
reais and ninety-seven cents), without considering the unit distribution cost (“Partial 
Distribution” and “Minimum Amount”, respectively), corresponding to 442,087 (four 
hundred and forty-two thousand and eighty-seven) quotas of the Eighth Issuance. In 
accordance with the provisions of article 75 of CVM Resolution 160, the right of 
withdrawal and/or proportional subscription of quotas of the Eighth Issuance will not 
be granted in the event of partial distribution, so that investors and quotaholders

[...]

of the Fund, entered into a non-binding letter of intent (“Proposal I”) for the 
acquisition of two properties with hybrid characteristics, one located in the state of 
Bahia and the other in the state of São Paulo, currently leased to companies that are 
leaders in their segment (“Properties I”), for a total value of R$ 57,000,000.00 (fifty-
seven million reais), as per the payment method disclosed in Material Fact I. The 
closing of this transaction is conditional upon the fulfillment of the precedent and 
suspensive conditions set forth in Proposal I, including, but not limited to, the waiver 
of the preemptive right by the lessees of Properties I, as well as the negotiation of the